

CMPMO No.234 of 2018

11.9.2019 Present: Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. P.S. Goverdhan, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the parties apprised the Court that next date of hearing fixed by the Revenue Authority in the application filed by parties for partition of the joint property is 15th October, 2019. This Court is further apprised that mode of partition has been prepared. As prayed for, list on 11th November, 2019.

The Revenue Authority, who is dealing with the application filed by the parties for partition of the land in issue, is directed to make an endeavour to dispose of Partition Proceedings before the next date of hearing.

The Revenue Officer is further directed to reflect in the Zimini Orders, in case any delay/ hindrance is caused by any of the parties in the finalization of the Partition Proceedings. In other words, the Revenue Officer will indicate in the order to be passed by him, as on the date when the matter shall be taken up by him, not only of the proceedings which the officer undertakes on the date concerned, but also if either of the parties is causing any impediment in the finality of the Partition Proceedings.

Learned counsel for the parties undertake to apprise the officer concerned of the order so passed by the Court today.

It is clarified that as far as adjudication on the Partition Proceedings is concerned, this Court has not made any observation qua that and the officer shall decide the Partition Proceedings strictly in accordance with law.

List on ***11th November, 2019.***

Copy **dasti.**

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

11th September, 2019
(*Rishi*)